From: British North America Legislative Database; University of New Brunswick bnald.lib.unb.ca

*Laws of His Majesty's Province of Upper Canada,* passed in the year 1837. York: Robert Stanton, 1837.

7 William IV – Chapter 106

An Act to repeal part of an Act passed in the Fifty-ninth year of the Reign of His late Majesty King George the Third, entitled, "An Act to repeal part of and to amend the Laws now in force for establishing Public Schools in the several Districts of this Province," and to establish the Public School for the London District in the Town of London. Passed 4th March, 1837.

Whereas the District School of the London District has been heretofore kept at Vittoria, and it is expedient that the said School should in future be kept in the Town of London, in the District aforesaid: Be it therefore enacted, by the King's most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Assembly of the Province of Upper Canada, constituted and assembled by virtue of and under the authority of an Act passed in the Parliament of Great Britain, entitled, "An Act to repeal certain parts of an Act passed in the fourteenth year of His Majesty's Reign, entitled, 'An Act for making more effectual provision for the Government of the Province of Quebec, in North America, and to make further provision for the Government of the said Province," and by the authority of the same, That so much of the Tenth Clause of an Act passed in the Fifty-ninth year of the reign of His late Majesty King George the Third, entitled, "An Act to repeal part of and to amend the Laws now in force for establishing Public Schools in the several Districts of this Province, and to extend the provisions of the same," as relates to the opening and keeping the Public School for the District of London at Vittoria, in the Township of Charlotteville, be and the same is hereby repealed.

II. And be it further enacted by the authority aforesaid, That from and after the passing of this Act, the Public School for the District of London, shall be opened and kept in the Town of London, in the Township of London, in the said London District.